

No. _____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD ANTHONY GRANT,

Petitioner,

v.

MIKE CARPENTER, INTERIM WARDEN,
OKLAHOMA STATE PENITENTIARY,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the United States*

PATTI PALMER GHEZZI,
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL W. LIEBERMAN
Office of the Federal Public Defender
Western District of Oklahoma
Capital Habeas Unit
215 Dean A. McGee, Suite 707
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
(405)609-5975
Patti_Palmer_Ghezzi@fd.org
Michael_Lieberman@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Questions Presented	1
List of Parties	2
Petition for Writ of Certiorari	2
Opinions Below	3
Jurisdiction	3
Statutory Provisions	4
Constitutional Provisions	4
Statement of the Case	5
A. Factual Background and Lower Court Proceedings	5
B. Mitigating Mental Health Evidence and Donald Grant	6
C. Historical Background of Oklahoma’s “Moral Culpability” Instruction and Prosecutors’ Exploitation of It	12
D. Lower Courts’ Assessment of the Constitutional Claim	17
Reasons for Granting the Writ	20
A. Introduction	20
B. The Settled Quality of the <i>Lockett</i> Rule Is at Risk if This Court Fails to Consider the Important Question Here	24

C. Inconsistent Approaches by States’ Highest Courts and
Circuit Courts of Appeal Demand This Court’s
Consideration To Assure a Unified Approach to
Lockett and *Eddings* 26

 1. Texas 27

 2. Arizona 30

 3. California 32

D. Impact in This Nation’s Death Penalty States 34

Conclusion 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman,
550 U.S. 233 (2007) 29

Booth v. Maryland,
482 U.S. 496 (1987) 26

Bosse v. Oklahoma,
137 S. Ct. 1 (2016) 25, 26

Boyde v. California,
494 U.S. 370 (1990) 23, 32

Brewer v. Quarterman,
550 U.S. 286 (2007) 29, 30

Brown v. Payton,
544 U.S. 133 (2005) 18

Caldwell v. Mississippi,
472 U.S. 320 (1985) 23

Darden v. Wainwright,
477 U.S. 168 (1986) 23

Donnelly v. DeChristoforo,
416 U.S. 637 (1974) 23

Eddings v. Oklahoma,
455 U.S. 104 (1982) 13, 24, 26, 31, 33, 35

Hodge v. Kentucky,
568 U.S. 1056 (2012) 34

<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	2, 13, 16, 20, 22, 23, 24, 29, 33, 35
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	26
<i>Penry v. Johnson, (Penry II)</i> 532 U.S. 782 (2001)	28
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh, (Penry I)</i> 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	24, 25, 27, 30, 34
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	21
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	21
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010)	21
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	24
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004)	28
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	25, 28
<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001)	26
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	21

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 362 (2000) 21

Woodson v. North Carolina,
428 U.S. 280 (1976) 22

FEDERAL CASES

Andrews v. Davis,
866 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2017) 33

Davis v. Scott,
51 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 1995) 28

Grant v. Royal,
886 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 2018) 3, 18, 19, 20

Hain v. Gibson,
287 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2002) 26

Hedlund v. Ryan,
854 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2017) 31

Lynch v. Sec’y of Corr.,
897 F.Supp. 2d 1277 (M.D. Fla. 2012) 35

Lynch v. Sec’y of Corr.,
776 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2015) 35

McKinney v. Ryan,
813 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2015) 31

Nelson v. Quarterman,
472 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2006) 28

<i>Poyson v. Ryan</i> , 879 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 2018)	31
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 153 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Willingham v. Mullin</i> , 296 F.3d 917 (10th Cir. 2002)	26

STATE CASES

<i>Cuesta-Rodriguez v. State</i> , 241 P.3d 214 (Okla. Crim. App. 2010)	14
<i>Eddings v. State</i> , 616 P.2d 1159 (Okla. Crim. App. 1980)	13
<i>Fitzgerald v. State</i> , 61 P.3d 901 (Okla. Crim. App. 2002)	15
<i>Fox v. State</i> , 779 P.2d 562 (Okla. Crim. App. 1989)	14
<i>Grant v. State</i> , 205 P.3d 1 (Okla. Crim. App. 2009)	3, 17
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 164 P.3d 1103 (Okla. Crim. App. 2007)	1, 11, 15, 16, 21, 25
<i>Hines v. State</i> , 856 N.E. 2d 1275 (Ind. Cr. App. 2006)	35
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 928 P.2d 309 (Okla. Crim. App. 1996)	15

<i>Le v. State,</i> 947 P.2d 535 (Okla. Crim. App. 1997)	15
<i>Patton v. State,</i> 973 P.2d 270 (Okla. Crim. App. 1998)	15
<i>Postelle v. State,</i> 267 P.3d 114 (Okla. Crim. App. 2011)	14
<i>Robedeaux v. State,</i> 866 P.2d 417 (Okla. Crim. App. 1993)	14
<i>Rojem v. State,</i> 130 P.3d 287 (Okla. Crim. App. 2006)	15
<i>Smallwood v. State,</i> 907 P.2d 217 (Okla. Crim. App. 1995)	14
<i>Stanley v. State,</i> 143 So. 3d 230 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011)	35
<i>State v. Anderson,</i> 111 P.3d 369 (Ariz. 2005)	30
<i>State v. Newell,</i> 132 P.3d 833 (Ariz. 2006)	30, 31
<i>State v. Ross,</i> 886 P.2d 1354 (Ariz. 1994)	30
<i>Welch v. State,</i> 968 P.2d 1231 (Okla. Crim. App. 1998)	14
<i>Williams v. State,</i> 22 P.3d 702 (Okla. Crim. App. 2001)	15

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §2254 4
U.S. Const. amend. VIII 4
U.S. Const. amend. XIV 5

STATE STATUTES

Okla. Stat. tit. 21 §701.10(c) 12

DOCKETED CASES

Cuesta-Rodriguez v. Carpenter,
Case No. 16-6315 (10th Cir. Nov. 15, 2017) 21
Grant v. Royal,
Case No. 14-6131 (June 22, 2018) 3
Grant v. Trammell,
Case No. CV-10-171-F (W.D. Okla., May 16, 2014) 3
Harmon v. Carpenter,
Case No. 16-6360 (10th Cir. May 7, 2018) 22
Johnson v. Carpenter,
Case No. 16-5165 (10th Cir. Feb. 26, 2018) 22
Phillips v. State, Case No. CR-12-0197,
2015 WL 9263812 (Ala. Crim. App. Dec. 18, 2015) 35

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. §13-751(G)(1)-(5) 30

Cal. Jury Instr. - Crim. 8.84.1 32

Oklahoma Uniform Jury Instructions - CR(2d) 1
